



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.334 of 2026

Jaswant Singh & Anr. *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. B.K. Biswal, Adv.
-versus-
The District Magistrate,
Keonjhar *Opposite Party(s)*
Ms. S. Moharana, ASC

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order No.
02.

ORDER
09.02.2026

I.A. No.396 of 2026

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. This is an application for impleadment of the complainant as a party in the present CRLMC petition.
3. As per the order dated 02.02.2026, learned counsel for the Petitioners filed the present I.A. seeking impleadment of the complainant as a party to the CRLMC.
4. After hearing learned counsel for the respective parties and upon consideration of the averments made in the I.A., the complainant is impleaded as Opposite Party No.2 in the present CRLMC.
5. Accordingly, the I.A. stands disposed of.
6. The contents mentioned as per schedule shall form a part and parcel of the CRLMC.



CRLMC No.334 of 2026

7. Learned counsel for the Petitioners has filed a consolidated copy of the CRLMC petition in Court today, which is taken on record.

8. Issue notice to the newly added Opposite Party No.2, i.e. VSR Capital, Tamil Nadu by Speed Post with A.D. making it returnable by 19th February, 2026. Requisites for issuance of notice shall be filed within three working days hence.

9. List this matter on 23rd February, 2026.

10. Learned counsel for the State is directed to obtain the case diary and file an affidavit/counter affidavit to that effect in the meantime.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Sipun